patients). When critical care unit LoS in the control arm was reduced from 18.99 to 15.19 days,

mouthwash was more expensive but was slightly more effective which generated an ICER of

$49,378 (R 856,802). The rest of the Scenario 1 DSA results are displayed in see Table 6.

Mouthwash dominated until general ward LoS was increased from 11.36 to 15.38 days or

critical care unit LoS was increased from 18.99 to 19.81 days in the mouthwash arm or general

PLOS ONE Cost-effectiveness of preoperative chlorhexidine at reducing postoperative pneumonia

PLOS ONE | https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0254698 August 12, 2021 7 / 19

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0254698

ward LoS was decreased below 7.34 days or critical care unit LoS was decreased below 18.19

days in the no-mouthwash-surgery arm.

The extreme case analysis suggested that the cost of mouthwash gel had to increase at least

to $11 (193) for mouthwash not to dominate. For example, at 0.03 and 0.01 RRR, mouthwash

dominated no-mouthwash-surgery until the cost of mouthwash gel per patient rose above

$289 (R 5,010) and $11 (R 193) respectively.

Table 4. Parameter values used in deterministic sensitivity analysis.

Variable Base case value Lower bound Upper bound Source

Costs

Pneumonia cost $3,752 $121 $5,804 Lower bound Eber et al, Upper bound Thompson et al [25, 26]

Bed day $71 $57 $85 -20%, +20%

Relative Risk Reduction

RRR 0.30 0.2, 0.10 0.05, 0.01 -10 percentage points, -10 percentage points, -5 percentage points, -4 percentage

points

No mouthwash

Pneumonia patients

Pneumonia 0.04 0.03 0.05 -20%, +20%

Critical care unit 0.54 0.43 0.64 -20%, +20%

MV 0.25 0.10 0.40 -60%+60%

No pneumonia patients

Critical care unit 0.10 0.08 0.11 -20%, +20%

MV 0.24 0.14 0.30 -40%+20%

Dead (critical care unit No-MV) 0.04 0.01 0.08 -80%, +90%

No mouthwash, Mean LoS (days)

Pneumonia, critical care unit 18.99 15.19 22.79 -20%, +20%

Pneumonia, critical care unit,

MV

21.12 16.90 25.34 -20%, +20%

Pneumonia, general ward 11.36 9.09 13.63 -20%, +20%

Mouthwash

Pneumonia patients

Pneumonia 0.04 0.03 0.05 -20%, +20%

Critical care unit 0.53 0.43 0.64 -20%+20%

MV 0.25 0.10 0.40 -60%, +60%

No mouthwash patients

Critical care unit 0.10 0.08 0.11 -20%, +20%

MV 0.24 0.14 0.30 -40%+20%

Dead (critical care unit No-MV) 0.04 0.01 0.08 -80%, +90%

Mouthwash, Mean LoS (days)

Pneumonia, critical care unit 18.99 15.19 22.79 -20%, +20%

Pneumonia, critical care unit,

MV

21.12 16.90 25.34 -20%, +20%

Pneumonia, general ward 11.36 9.09 13.63 -20%, +20%

Extreme cases

No patient on MV - - - Assumption

Best case scenario - - - Assumption

Worst case scenario - - - Assumption

�MV = mechanical ventilation.

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0254698.t004

PLOS ONE Cost-effectiveness of preoperative chlorhexidine at reducing postoperative pneumonia

PLOS ONE | https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0254698 August 12, 2021 8 / 19

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0254698.t004
https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0254698

When no patient needed mechanical ventilation, mouthwash dominated as it reduced costs

by $ -5 (R -88) and there was 0.0004 difference in proportion of pneumonia patients. In the

best case scenario, mouthwash dominated as it reduced costs by $-277 (R -4,801) and the dif-

ference in proportion of pneumonia patients was 0.0119. In the worst case scenario, mouth-

wash was dominated with $280 (R 4,866) difference in costs and the difference in proportion

of pneumonia patients was -0.0081.

Scenario 2. In the presence of COVID-19, DSA the results were similar to Scenario 1